

No. 14-1375

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CRST VAN EXPEDITED, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, AMERICAN TRUCKING
ASSOCIATIONS, INC., AND BUSINESS
ROUNDTABLE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KENTON J. SKARIN
JONES DAY
77 W. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601

ERIC S. DREIBAND
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
esdreiband@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Additional counsel listed on inside front cover.)

KATE COMERFORD TODD
WARREN POSTMAN
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

RICHARD PIANKA
AMERICAN TRUCKING
ASSOCIATIONS, INC.
950 N. Glebe Road
Arlington, VA 22203

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Trucking
Associations, Inc.*

MARIA GHAZAL
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
300 New Jersey Avenue, NW,
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Business Roundtable*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. CRST IS ENTITLED TO ATTORNEY'S FEES UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(k).....	5
A. A party who obtains a favorable judgment is a “prevailing party” under § 2000e-5(k)	6
B. CRST is a prevailing party under § 2000e-5(k)	7
C. A prevailing defendant is entitled to attorney’s fees if the plaintiff’s suit was “frivolous, unreasonable, or without foundation.”	8
D. The district court correctly concluded that the EEOC’s illegal conduct justified an attorney’s fee award.....	10
II. THE EEOC SHOULD NOT BE ALLOWED TO SIDESTEP ITS UTTER FAILURE TO FOLLOW ITS STATUTORY OBLIGATIONS.....	14
A. Title VII’s text demands that the EEOC complete an extensive series of steps before it can sue	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
B. Title VII’s history and this Court’s precedents further emphasize the importance of EEOC’s statutory obligations prior to suit.....	18
C. Section 2000e–5(k) authorizes district courts to award a reasonable attorney’s fee in appropriate cases to prevent the EEOC from abusing its authority	23
III. <i>MACH MINING</i> PROVIDES NO SUPPORT FOR THE EEOC HERE	28
A. The EEOC incorrectly interprets <i>Mach Mining</i> as mandating a stay for any EEOC violation of Title VII.....	28
B. The statutory text and <i>Mach Mining</i> itself demonstrate that the Court was speaking only of conciliation	29
C. The EEOC’s interpretation is also wrong because it is impossible for the EEOC to act as the neutral investigator once it has filed suit	32
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	9
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep't of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	6, 7
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Allegheny Airlines</i> , 436 F. Supp. 1300 (W.D. Pa. 1977)	27
<i>EEOC v. Argo Distrib., LLC</i> , No. 04-cv-322-KS-MTP, 2007 WL 1031649 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 30, 2007, <i>aff'd</i> , 555 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>EEOC v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co.</i> , 340 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2003)	27
<i>EEOC v. Associated Dry Goods Corp.</i> , 449 U.S. 590 (1981)	17, 18, 26
<i>EEOC v. Container Corp.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 262 (M.D. Fla. 1972)	27
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-95-LRR, 2009 WL 2524402 (N.D. Iowa Aug. 13, 2009)	8, 12, 13, 34
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. E. Hills Ford Sales, Inc.</i> , 445 F. Supp. 985 (W.D. Pa. 1978)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>EEOC v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 1321 (D. Del. 1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 516 F.2d 1297 (3d Cir. 1975).....	27
<i>EEOC v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 366 F. Supp. 273 (D. Md. 1973)	27
<i>EEOC v. Hickey-Mitchell Co.</i> , 507 F.2d 944 (8th Cir. 1974)	27
<i>EEOC v. IBEW</i> , 476 F. Supp. 341 (D. Mass. 1979)	27
<i>EEOC v. Jillian's of Indianapolis, IN, Inc.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 974 (S.D. Ind. 2003).....	27
<i>EEOC v. King's Daughter's Hosp.</i> , 1976 BL 450 (S.D. Miss. Jan. 12, 1976).....	27
<i>EEOC v. Nat'l Cash Register Co.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 562 (N.D. Ga. 1975)	27
<i>EEOC v. Pet, Inc.</i> , 612 F.2d 1001 (5th Cir. 1980) (per curiam)	27
<i>EEOC v. Pierce Packing Co.</i> , 669 F.2d 605 (9th Cir. 1982)	27
<i>EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 650 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1981).....	27
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>EEOC v. Target Corp.</i> , No. 02-cv-146, 2007 WL 1461298 (E.D. Wis. May 16, 2007).....	27
<i>EEOC v. U.S. Pipe & Foundry Co.</i> , 375 F. Supp. 237 (N.D. Ala. 1974)	27
<i>EEOC v. W. Elec. Co.</i> , 382 F. Supp. 787 (D. Md. 1974)	27
<i>EEOC v. Westvaco Corp.</i> , 372 F. Supp. 985 (D. Md. 1974)	27
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994)	9
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. EEOC</i> , 458 U.S. 219 (1982)	16, 17, 31
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Northwest, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980)	19
<i>Hanrahan v. Hampton</i> , 446 U.S. 754 (1980) (per curiam)	7
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987)	6
<i>Indep. Fed'n of Flight Attendants v. Zipes</i> , 491 U.S. 754 (1989)	9, 10
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Occidental Life Ins. Co. of Cal. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patterson v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 535 F.2d 257 (4th Cir. 1976)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 551 U.S. 74 (2007)	7
<i>Tex. St. Teachers Ass'n v. Garland Independent Sch. Dist.</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989)	6
<i>Young v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1338 (2015)	25
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-6	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8	17, 18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-9	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-12	24
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-261, 86 Stat. 107 (1972)	19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
29 C.F.R. § 1601.1, <i>et seq.</i>	24
29 C.F.R. §§ 1601.7-1601.14	15
29 C.F.R. § 1601.11	15
29 C.F.R. §§ 1601.15-1601.17	17
29 C.F.R. § 1601.19	16, 33
29 C.F.R. § 1601.20	17
29 C.F.R. § 1601.21	16, 33
29 C.F.R. § 1601.22	18
29 C.F.R. § 1601.24	16, 33
29 C.F.R. § 1601.25	16, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
29 C.F.R. § 1601.26	18
29 C.F.R. § 1601.27	16
117 Cong. Rec. 31959 (1971)	21
117 Cong. Rec. 32101 (1971)	21
117 Cong. Rec. 32106 (1971)	21
117 Cong. Rec. 34116 (1971)	22
117 Cong. Rec. 40290 (1971)	21
118 Cong. Rec. 731 (1972)	22
118 Cong. Rec. 732 (1972)	21
118 Cong. Rec. 932 (1972)	22
118 Cong. Rec. 1657 (1972)	22
118 Cong. Rec. 1976 (1972)	22
118 Cong. Rec. 7563 (1972)	20
Br. for the United States and the EEOC as Amici Curiae, <i>Indep. Fed'n of Flight Attendants v.</i> <i>Zipes</i> , 491 U.S. 754 (1989) (No. 88-780), 1989 WL 1127747	10
Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Young v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1338 (2015) (No. 12-1226), 2014 WL 4536939	25
Docket 279, <i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-95-LRR (N.D. Iowa Oct. 1, 2009)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Dockets 381 & 381-1, <i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-95-LRR (N.D. Iowa Feb. 11, 2013).....	8
Rule 28(j) Letter, <i>EEOC v. Sterling Jewelers, Inc.</i> , No. 14-1782 (2d Cir. Apr. 30, 2015)	29
S.2515, 92d Cong. (Sept. 14, 1971)	20
Statement of EEOC Chair Jenny R. Yang to Sen. Comm. on Health, Educ., Labor & Pensions, May 19, 2015, http://www.help.senate.gov/ imo/media/doc/Yang.pdf	25
Statement of EEOC General Counsel P. David Lopez to Sen. Comm. on Health, Educ., Labor & Pensions, May 19, 2015, http://www.help. senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Lopez3.pdf	25
